## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

### FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of November 2023

Commission File Number: 001-36222

# Autohome Inc.

18th Floor Tower B, CEC Plaza 3 Dan Ling Street Haidian District, Beijing 100080 The People's Republic of China (Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □

Exhibit Index

Exhibit 99.1 - Announcement - Date of Board Resolution in Relation to Annual Dividend

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Autohome Inc.

By : /s/ Quan Long

Name: Quan Long Title : Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

Date: November 30, 2023

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



#### Autohome Inc. 汽車之家\* (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2518)

### DATE OF BOARD RESOLUTION IN RELATION TO ANNUAL DIVIDEND

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of Autohome Inc. hereby announces that it is considering the declaration and payment of the annual dividend for fiscal year 2023 (if any). If the Board decides to proceed, the declaration of dividend will be adopted by Board resolution on or around Tuesday, December 12, 2023 (Hong Kong time).

By order of the Board Autohome Inc. Mr. Quan Long Director, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, November 30, 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Quan Long, Ms. Keke Ding, Dr. Jing Xiao and Dr. Fan Lu as the directors, and Mr. Junling Liu, Mr. Tianruo Pu and Dr. Dazong Wang as the independent directors.

\* For identification purposes only